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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On  September 25, 2003, Calvin Millwood (“Millwood” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against the Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Respondent”) alleging the following:  that the Complainant received a shutoff notice from the Respondent in August 2003; that the Respondent stated that the Complainant owed $2,000 for non-payment of services; that when he called the Respondent, he was told that he had not paid a bill in 2 years; that the Respondent engaged in negligent conduct; and that the Complainant could have paid his bills on time or reduced his consumption if he had received monthly bills.  The Complainant requested that he be absolved of the debt, that the Respondent change its policy of not contacting customers after 3 months of nonpayment and that the Commission require the Respondent to acknowledge that its policy of allowing service to continue for 2 years without payment is a negligent practice.



The Respondent did not file an answer because it reached a settlement with the Complainant prior to the deadline for filing an answer.  The Respondent submitted a certificate of satisfaction, dated October 24, 2003 (Tr. 5).



By hearing notice dated July 22, 2004, a telephonic hearing was scheduled to be held on Monday, September 13, 2004.  The hearing was cancelled because it was noted that a certificate of satisfaction had been filed by the Respondent (Tr. 5).


On August 27, 2004, the Complainant faxed a letter to the presiding officer.  He indicated that the Respondent would not provide him with information about the case.  He was advised that Bernadette Betzler, Esquire, was the attorney for the Respondent.



The presiding officer faxed the Complainant’s letter to Ms. Betzler and the scheduler.  Hector Ferrer, a paralegal for the Respondent, called the presiding officer and explained that the certificate of satisfaction was filed after the parties reached a settlement.



On September 7, 2004, a memorandum was issued indicating that the case would be marked closed if the Complainant did not file an objection to the certificate within 10 days of service.



On the morning of September 9, 2004, the Complainant faxed another letter to the presiding officer concerning this matter.  The Complainant explained his position and noted that this would be his second winter without service from PGW.  In addition, he requested that the Commission determine that this was a bad debt, order the Respondent to stop further collections and remove the account from all its affiliated collection agencies (Tr. 5).  



In a prehearing order, dated September 10, 2004, the presiding officer ordered the Respondent to file an answer and directed that a hearing be scheduled (Tr. 5).  By hearing notice dated September 15, 2004, a hearing was scheduled in this matter.



The Respondent filed an answer on November 17, 2004.



The initial hearing in this matter was held on November 22, 2004, in the Philadelphia State Office Building before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainant, Calvin Millwood, testified in support of the complaint.  Laureto A. Farinas, Esquire, represented the Respondent.  The Respondent presented one witness, Anne Marie Cromley, a Senior Customer Review Unit Officer for the Respondent, who sponsored six exhibits:  PGW Exhibit 1 – two multi page account statements regarding the Complainant’s gas usage at 420 East Chelten Avenue from 1997 to October 2001; PGW Exhibit 2 – two multi page account statements regarding the Complainant’s gas usage at the 7th Street apartment from June 13, 2001 to 2004; PGW Exhibit 3 – Contacts for Millwood, Calvin J.; PGW Exhibit 4-Service Order Search; PGW Exhibit 5-Search for Credit and Collection Events from December 18, 2000 through June 18, 2003; and PGW Exhibit 6-the Bureau of Consumer Services Decision dated August 21, 2003.


The record in this case consists of 46 pages of transcripted testimony and six exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Calvin Millwood, 6514 N. 7th Street, 3rd floor, Philadelphia, PA 19126. 



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is the Philadelphia Gas Works.



3.
The Complainant lived at 420 East Chelten Avenue, 2d floor, until June 2001 (Tr. 7; PGW Ex. 1, 2).



4.
The Complainant went to the Respondent’s Cheltenham Avenue office to request that his service at the Chelten Avenue address be terminated (Tr. 7, 13; PGW Ex. 4).



5.
The Complainant originally requested that the service at his Chelten Avenue apartment be turned off on May 5, 2001 (Tr. 17, 18; PGW Ex. 3, 4).  



6.
The Complainant moved to 6514 N. 7th Street, 3rd floor, Philadelphia, PA 19126 in June 2001 (Tr. 7, 18, PGW Ex. 2). 



7.
The Complainant’s request to turn the service on at 6514 N. 7th Street was voided on May 12, 2001 in response to his call on May 11, 2001.  The Complainant’s gas service was turned on at 6514 N. 7th Street on June 13, 2001 (Tr. 18, 20; PGW Ex. 2, 4).



8.
The Respondent turned the Complainant’s service off at 420 E. Chelten Avenue at the meter on July 27, 2001.  The Complainant’s requests to turn the service off on June 16, 2001 and May 5, 2001 were voided (Tr. 17, 18; PGW Ex. 1, 4).  


9.
The service was on at the Chelten Avenue property and the 7th Street property in the Complainant’s name from June 13, 2001 to July 27, 2001 (Tr. 18, 19; PGW, Ex. 1, 2, 4).


10.
A billing problem occurred because the Complainant had gas service at two addresses simultaneously (Tr. 19, 21). 


11.
When service is on at two addresses, the Respondent’s policy requires the representative to request a billing address (Tr. 19).



12.
The Complainant provided a post office box as a billing address (Tr. 21; PGW Ex. 3).



13.
The Complainant has gas hot water and gas heat at the 7th Street apartment.  The charges for his hot water usage are included in his rent (Tr. 8, 9, 11).



14.
The Complainant is responsible for his gas heat (Tr. 8, 11).



15.
The Complainant has an electric stove at 7th Street (Tr. 9).



16.
On July 26, 2001, the Complainant called the Respondent to cancel the payment arrangements and schedule a turn-off for the old property (Tr. 17; PGW Ex. 3). 



17.
The final bill, dated July 27, 2001, for 420 E. Chelten Avenue was for $59.17 (Tr. 25; PGW Ex. 1).  



18.
The Respondent’s records indicate that the Complainant received bills based on actual meter readings between July 2001 and February 2004.  An automated meter reading device (“AMR”) is at the 7th Street property (Tr. 26; PGW Ex. 2).



19.
The Respondent applied $25.24 of the Complainant’s October 11, 2001 payment to his final bill for Chelten Avenue and applied the remainder to the 7th Street account (Tr. 25, 26; PGW Ex. 1, 2). 



20.
Between December 2000 and June 2003, the Respondent sent the Complainant winter moratorium notices, reminder notices and shut-off notices.  In addition, the Respondent called the Complainant and posted shut-off notices at the 7th street property (Tr. 22-24, 31, 32; PGW Ex. 5). 



21.
The Complainant called the Respondent on July 3, 2003 in response to a shut-off notice (Tr. 10; PGW Ex. 3).


22.
The Complainant called the Respondent on July 15, 2003 to report that he never received bills.  His mailing address was a post office box.  The Complainant corrected the mailing address during that conversation (Tr. 21; PGW Ex. 3).



23.
Between October 11, 2001 and August 6, 2003, the Complainant did not make a payment.  The August 6, 2003 payment was in the amount of $60.96 (Tr. 27, 37; PGW Ex. 2).



24.
The Bureau of Consumer Services decision, dated August 21, 2003, required the Complainant to pay $152 a month beginning on September 10, 2003.  The payment included a regular budget of $112 plus $40 a month on the outstanding balance (Tr. 22, 29; PGW Ex. 6). 



25.
The Complainant did not make any of the payments required by the BCS decision.  The Complainant’s last payment was on August 6, 2003 (Tr. 27; PGW Ex. 2)



26.
The Complainant’s balance on October 10, 2003 was $2,712.76 (Tr. 27; PGW Ex. 2).



27.
The Respondent terminated the Complainant’s gas service for non-payment on February 13, 2004 (Tr. 9, 12, 28, 29; PGW Ex. 2, 3, 4).



28.
At the time of the hearing, the Complainant’s outstanding balance was $2,769.50 (Tr. 28; PGW Ex. 2).



29.
At the time of the hearing, the Complainant did not have gas service (Tr. 12; PGW Ex. 2, 3, 4).

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



The Complainant testified that when he moved to the North 7th Street apartment, he thought that the landlord was paying for the gas service (Tr. 7, 8).  He mentioned that he complained to the landlord because the heating system was not working properly (Tr. 11, 14).  The landlord denied that there were problems with the heating system.  He said that he did not have access to the basement (Tr. 11).  The gas hot water is included in his rent (Tr. 7, 8, 9).  The Complainant has an electric stove (Tr. 9).  


The Complainant’s account with the Respondent was only for gas heat (Tr. 8).  The Complainant testified that although he went to the Respondent’s Cheltenham Avenue office to shut off his service when he was leaving the Chelten Avenue apartment, he did not remember requesting service for the 7th Street apartment (Tr. 13). 



The Respondent’s witness, Anne Marie Cromley, testified from records containing information about customers’ contacts with the Respondent (Tr. 17-20; PGW Ex. 3).  The Complainant had several contacts concerning the termination of his service at Chelten Avenue and the start of his service on 7th Street (Tr. 17-20; PGW Ex. 3, 4). 


To refute the Complainant’s statements that the Respondent failed to contact him when he did not pay his bills, Ms. Cromley testified and presented documents to show that the Respondent sent the Complainant numerous notices and called him between December 2000 and June 18, 2003 (Tr. 22-24, 31, 32; PGW Ex. 5).  The following are details about some of the notices.  Winter moratorium notices were mailed on December 16, 2001, January 15, 2002, and February 13, 2002.  A reminder notice was sent out on March 12, 2002.  An initial notice stating that the bills were behind was sent on March 19, 2002 (Tr. 22; PGW Ex. 5).  The Respondent’s first telephone attempt was on March 26, 2002 (Tr. 22, 23; PGW Ex. 5).  A notice was posted at the 7th Street property on April 3, 2002.  On May 9, 2002, another reminder mail notice was sent.  On May 16, 2002, an initial mail notice was sent.  A first telephone attempt was made on May 23, 2002.  Notices were posted at the 7th Street property on April 3, 2004 and May 31, 2002 (Tr. 23; PGW Ex. 5).  


Ms. Cromley testified that the during the July 15, 2003 contact, it was mentioned that the bills were sent to a post office box (Tr. 21).  Since the mailing address was corrected during that conversation, she could not provide the post office box number at the hearing (Tr. 21, 22).



The Complainant admitted that he had a post office box in the past (Tr. 40).  Although he did not remember the dates he had the post office box, he testified that he could have given the Respondent a post office box number for his address during the transition (Tr.40).



In response to the Complainant’s question about why his service was not turned off, Ms. Crowley speculated that the Respondent probably did not have access to the basement to shut off service to the third floor apartment (Tr. 33).  It could not be shut off at the street because another account would have been affected (Tr. 33, 35, 36). 



The Complainant stated that he, initially, thought that his landlord paid for all of the gas service.  However, the Complainant failed to bring a lease or another document to support his belief.  In fact, he admitted that his belief was incorrect and that his landlord only provided hot water (Tr. 8).  



The Complainant stated that the Respondent failed to send him bills and notices when he failed to pay the bills.  The Respondent has presented evidence to show that bills were sent to the address that the Complainant provided.  Furthermore, the Respondent lists numerous attempts to inform the Complainant that his bills were overdue.  In addition to the written notices that were mailed, the Respondent tried to call the Complainant and posted notices on the apartment building.  The Respondent’s witness testified that the service was not terminated from the street because it would have affected another customer and the Respondent did not have access to the basement to terminate the service.  



The Bureau of Consumer Services decision, dated August 21, 2003, required the Complainant to pay $152 a month beginning on September 10, 2003.  The payment included a regular budget of $112 plus $40 a month on the outstanding balance (Tr. 29; PGW Ex. 6).  The Complainant did not comply with this decision.  He did not make any payments after August 6, 2003 (Tr. 27, 37; PGW Ex. 1, 2).



The Respondent requested the balance of $2,769.50, in full, a deposit of $500 and the reconnection fee of $123.23 (Tr. 28, 29; PGW Ex. 2). 



The evidence in the record shows that the Complainant requested discontinuance of service to his Chelten Avenue apartment and requested service at the 7th Street apartment.  If the Complainant did not receive the bills, it was because he gave the Respondent an incorrect address.  The Respondent called him at the number he provided and posted notices on the front of the property where he lived.  He should have known that he was responsible for the gas heat and should have provided the Respondent with an accurate billing address.  The Complainant has failed to prove that the bill should be dismissed.  Consequently, he is responsible for the bill. 



The Complainant failed to prove that the Respondent provided unreasonable service or violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 1501.  Since the Complainant is no longer a customer, the entire balance is due.  See French v. West Penn Power Company, C-00970856 (entered April 16, 1998).  The Complainant is required to pay the balance within thirty (30) days of the Commission’s final Order in this proceeding.



Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed in its entirety.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
That the Complainant failed to sustain his burden of proof. 



4.
That when the Complainant is no longer a customer, the entire balance is due.  See French v. West Penn Power Company, C-00970856 (entered April 16, 1998).

ORDER



THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Calvin Millwood against the Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket Z-01437022 is dismissed in its entirety.



2
That within thirty (30) days of the Commission’s final Order in this proceeding, the Complainant shall pay $2,769.50 to the Respondent.



3.
That if the Complainant wants to have his gas service restored, he shall pay the Respondent a deposit and a reconnection fee.



4.
That this record in this case is marked closed.

Date:  April 20, 2005




___________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham







Administrative Law Judge
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